debt instruments.

Earnings per share

Earnings per share are calculated by dividing net

income attributable to ordinary shareholders by the

weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue

during the period, excluding treasury shares. Diluted

earnings per share reflect the impact of potential

dilution on earnings and the number of shares

resulting from the exercise of options under the

various plans (bonus share and stock option plans)

granted by Edmond de Rothschild (France) and its

subsidiaries, in accordance with IAS 33. No account is

taken of plans that have no dilutive impact.

122  | EDMOND DE ROTHSCHILD (FRANCE)

Note 3 – Analysis of balance sheet items

IAS 39 / IFRS 9 TRANSITION CONCERNING FINANCIAL ASSETS AT 1 JANUARY 2018

Transition

The Group has opted to use the transitional provisions of IFRS 9 and has opted not to present adjusted financial
statements for comparison purposes when applying that standard for the first time.

The very limited impact of that first-time adoption at 1 January 2018 has been recognised in reserves.

 31/12/2017   01/01/2018

In thousands of euros IAS 39 Reclassification Remeasurement IFRS 9

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 8,777 164,266 - 173,043

Increases - 164,266 - 164,266

From available-for-sale securities (IAS 39) to fair value through profit and loss - 164,266 - 164,266

Decreases - - - -

From fair value through profit and loss (IAS 39) to fair value through other comprehensive income - - - -

Total changes in financial assets at fair value through profit and loss - 164,266 - 164,266

FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT AND LOSS 8,777 164,266 - 173,043

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 221,482 −191,539 - 29,943

Increases - - - -

Decreases - −191,539 - −191,539

From available-for-sale securities (IAS 39) to fair value through profit and loss - −164,266 - −164,266

From available-for-sale securities (IAS 39) to amortised cost - −27,273 - −27,273

Total changes in financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 221,482 −191,539 - 29,943

FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 221,482 −191,539 - 29,943

Financial assets at amortised cost  800,744 27,273 −81 827,936

Increases - 27,273 - 27,273

From available-for-sale securities (IAS 39) to amortised cost - 27,273 - 27,273

Decreases - - - -

Remeasurement of impairment on assets at amortised cost at 1 January 2018 - - −81 −81

Total changes in financial assets at amortised cost - 27,273 −81 27,192

FINANCIAL ASSETS AT AMORTISED COST 800,744 27,273 −81 827,936

TOTAL FINANCIAL ASSETS 1,031,003 - −81 1,030,922

Cash, due from central banks and postal accounts 2,025,603 - - 2,025,603

Current tax assets 683 - - 683

Deferred tax assets 171 - 28 199

Accruals and other assets 167,899 - - 167,899

Investments in associates 67,664 - - 67,664

Property, plant and equipment 41,205 - - 41,205

Intangible assets 26,125 - - 26,125

Goodwill 82,470 - - 82,470

TOTAL OTHER ASSETS 2,411,820 - 28 2,411,848

TOTAL ASSETS 3,442,823 - −53 3,442,770

Reclassifications

The application of IFRS 9 has led to the reclassification of financial assets previously classified as “Available-for-
sale financial assets”.

- The private equity portfolio, consisting of investments in funds analysed as debt instruments, has been

recognised as at fair value through profit and loss because of the non-SPPI nature of its contractual cash
flows (€154.8 million at 1 January 2018).

- UCITS (€9.4 million) have been reclassified as “Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss”.
- For its equity securities, the Group has mainly opted to measure them at fair value through equity without

subsequent recycling to profit and loss (€11.4 million). The default classification of “Financial assets at fair
value through profit and loss” has only been used for a very limited number of securities (€19 thousand).

ANNUAL REPORT 2018 |  123

-  Debt securities are mainly held as part of the Group’s cash management activities. Those securities, whose
business model is based on the collection of contractual cash flows, have been recognised at amortised cost
(€27.3 million).

Remeasurement

The remeasurement column corresponds to the implementation of IFRS 9’s impairment model for credit risk
based on expected losses.

At 1 January 2018, the application of this new model led to a very slight increase in impairment of client loans for
credit-risk reasons (€53 thousand after taking into account the associated deferred tax).

IAS 39 / IFRS 9 TRANSITION OF FINANCIAL LIABILITIES AT 1 JANUARY 2018

 31/12/2017   01/01/2018

In thousands of euros IAS 39 Reclassification Remeasurement IFRS 9

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit and loss 1,379,627 - - 1,379,627

Hedging derivatives  493 - - 493

Financial debt 1,445,920 - - 1,445,920

TOTAL FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 2,826,040 - - 2,826,040

Current tax liabilities 1,415 - - 1,415

Deferred tax liabilities 178 - - 178

Accruals and other liabilities 203,299 - - 203,299

Provisions 25,331 - - 25,331

Subordinated debt - - - -

Equity 386,560 - −53 386,507

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 373,579 - −53 373,526

. Share capital and related reserves 201,195 - - 201,195

. Consolidated reserves 94,495 53,068 −53 147,510

. Other comprehensive income 53,742 −53,068 - 674

. Earnings for the period 24,147 - - 24,147

Non-controlling interests 12,981 - - 12,981

TOTAL OTHER LIABILITIES 616,783 - −53 616,730

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 3,442,823 - −53 3,442,770

124  | EDMOND DE ROTHSCHILD (FRANCE)

In thousands of euros

31/12/2018
 IFRS 9

01/01/2018
 IFRS 9

3.1. Cash, due from central banks and postal accounts

 Cash 427 592

 Central banks 2,247,790 2,025,011

 Postal accounts - -

 Sub-total 2,248,217 2,025,603

 Related receivables - -

 Total  2,248,217 2,025,603

In thousands of euros

31/12/2018
 IFRS 9

01/01/2018
 IFRS 9

3.2. Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

 Interest rate instruments – futures 70 595

 Foreign exchange instruments – futures 5,288 60

 Equity and index-linked instruments – futures 4,500 5,446

[…]

December 2018). No new commitments were taken in

2018, and so the residual amount at end-2018 was

€43.2 million.
The Group uses a “carried interest” mechanism, in line

with market practices.

7.4. Post-balance sheet events

The consolidated annual financial statements

contained in this document were finalised by the
Executive Board on 25 February 2019 and will be

presented for approval at the Annual General Meeting

of 15 May 2019.

7.5. Disclosures concerning capital

Pursuant to French Banking and Financial Regulation

Committee regulation 2000-03, the solvency ratio is

assessed at the level of Edmond de Rothschild S.A.,

which meets capital adequacy requirements.

At 31 December 2018, the share capital of Edmond de

Rothschild (France) amounted to €83,075,820,

consisting of 5,538,388 shares with nominal value of

€15 each.

7.6. Statutory auditors’ fees

Statutory auditors’ fees shown in the income statement for the 2018 financial year are as follows:

In thousands of euros

31/12/2018
 IFRS 9

31/12/2017
 IAS 39

 PwC Kling Other

Fees for statutory audit, certification and examination of the parent
company and consolidated financial statements

429 295 48 772 831

Edmond de Rothschild (France) 217 181 35 433 424

Edmond de Rothschild Asset Management (France) 55 55 - 110 151

Other 157 59 13 229 256

Services other than certification of the financial statements 195 41 - 236 151

Edmond de Rothschild (France) 88 7 - 95 52

Edmond de Rothschild Asset Management (France) 102 18 - 120 87

Other 5 16 - 21 12

Other services provided by the networks to fully consolidated subsidiaries - - - - -

Total 624 336 48 1008 982

(1) Services other than the certification of financial statements consist of comfort letters, agreed procedures, declarations of compliance with accounting rules

and regulatory consultations.

The amounts mentioned above include the following fees relating to the statutory auditing of the financial statements of EdR France and its subsidiaries:

a) by PricewaterhouseCoopers Audit for €295 thousand for the certification of financial statements and €195 thousand for services other than the certification

of financial statements

b) by Cabinet Didier Kling for €295 thousand for the certification of financial statements and €41 thousand for services other than the certification of financial